

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

W. MATHIS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-01312-TNM

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Section 504 Is Judicially Enforceable..... | 2 |
| A. There Is an Implied Right of Action To Enforce Section 504..... | 2 |
| B. This Court Has Inherent Equitable Power To Enforce the Rehabilitation Act. | 10 |
| II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Their Section 504 Claims. | 14 |
| A. Requiring Plaintiffs To Navigate Supervision Without Needed Accommodations, in and of Itself, Constitutes Discrimination. | 16 |
| B. Defendants Are Discriminating Against Plaintiffs “Solely by Reason of” Disability..... | 17 |
| III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief..... | 22 |
| IV. The Remaining Factors Favor Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985).....16, 17, 18

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....2, 3, 4, 9

**Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson*,
463 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2006),
aff'd, 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)4, 10, 13

**Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson*,
525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7, 16, 18, 19

Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson,
581 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....7

Am. School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902).....10

**Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....2, 10, 11, 12, 13

Bannister v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
2019 WL 1330636 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2019).....6

Bonnette v. D.C. Ct. of Appeals,
796 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011).....17, 22, 23

Callicotte v. Carlucci,
698 F. Supp. 944 (D.D.C. 1988).....24

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....3, 8, 9

Carroll v. Safford,
3 How. 441 (1845).....10

Clark v. Skinner,
937 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1991)5

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Cousins v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 880 F. 2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989) | 5 |
| <i>Crown Castle Fiber, L.L.C.. v. City of Pasadena</i> , 76 F.4th 425 (5th Cir. 2023) | 13 |
| <i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018) | 25 |
| <i>DaVita, Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Day v. District of Columbia</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023) | 11, 12 |
| <i>*Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>J.L. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 971 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1992) | 4 |
| <i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1050 (D.D.C. 1994), <i>vacated in part on other grounds as explained in Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) | 4, 13 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Lee v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 859 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 2 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Luke v. Texas</i> , 46 F.4th 301 (5th Cir. 2022) | 17, 23 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>McRaniels v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 2017 WL 2259622 (W.D. Wis. May 19, 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... | 17 |
| <i>Moya v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Murphy v. District of Columbia</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2022)..... | 21 |
| <i>*Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Trump</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13 |
| <i>Ne. Fla. Ch. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 9 Wheat. 738 (1824) | 10 |
| <i>Peebles v. Potter</i> , 354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Pierce v. District of Columbia</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 16, 20 |
| <i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sai v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Schine by Short v. N.Y. State Off. for People with Dev. Disabilities</i> , 2017 WL 9485650 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2017), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2017 WL 1232530 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Shirley v. Devine</i> , 670 F.2d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 24 |

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....17

United States v. Law,
528 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....11, 12

Washington v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
2019 WL 2125246 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2019), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2019 WL 1349516 (D.S.C. Mar. 26, 2019)5

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)3

29 U.S.C.
§ 794(a)2, 8, 16
§ 794a(b)10

42 U.S.C.
§ 1396a(a)(30)(A)12
§ 2000d.....3
§ 12101(a)25
§ 12101(b)25

Rehabilitation Act
§ 504.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 14, 19
§ 505.....8

RULES

Local Civil Rule 7.....25

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R.
§ 2.19(a)(5)15
§ 2.19(b)(1)15
§ 2.78.....15
§ 2.83(e)15
§ 2.85(a)6
§ 2.95.....24
§ 2.95(c)24
§ 2.208.....24
§ 39.130(b).....16

29 C.F.R. § 2.7715

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. 30349 (1978).....3

S. Rep. No. 95-890 (1978).....10

S. Rep. No. 93-1297 (1974).....3
